| F-FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 | 11-26-2003 | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office |
|---|---|--|
| OMB 0651-0027 1 20 03 | 10000001 | TRADEMARK ET |
| TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Ti | ——⊥UZOU9349 rademarks: Please record the atta | uned original document(s) or copy(ies). |
| Submission Type | Conveyance Type | |
| New New | ☐ Assignment | License |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# | ☐ Security Agreement | Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year 20 |
| Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # | ☐ Merger | Month Day Year |
| Corrective Document Reel # Frame # | ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other Release | |
| Conveying Party(ies) | Trojodos | es of conveying parties attached |
| Name BANK ONE, NA | | Execution Date Month Day Year 11 5 2003 |
| Formerly THE FIRST NATIONAL BAN | NK OF CHICAGO | |
| ☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership | ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ | ☐ Corporation |
| ☐ Other | | |
| ☑ Citizenship/State of Incorporation/C | Organization State of Illinois | |
| Receiving Party | ☐ Mark if addition | nal names of conveying parties attached |
| Name STANADYNE CORPO | | |
| DBA/AKA/TA | | |
| Composed of | | |
| Address (line 1) 92 Deerfield Road | | |
| Address (line 2) | | |
| Address (line 3) Windsor | Connecticut | USA 06095 |
| City | State/Count | try Zip Code |
| ☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ Corporation ☐ Association ☐ Other ☐ | ☐ Limited Partnership | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate |
| ☐ Citizenship/State of Incorporation/O | Organization State of Delaware | document from Assignment) |
| 25 /2001 STIME | FOR OFFICE USE ONLY | |
| 26/2003 ST8H11 00000050 808434 FC:8521 40.00 DP | | |
| FC: 8522 375.60 0P | | |
| Man documents to | is estimated to average approximately 30 mile complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information 2.C. 20503. See OMB nation Collection Budge NMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. be recorded with required cover its and Trademarks, Box Assignments. | inutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for s regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, et Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment sheet(s) information to: ents, Washington, D.C. 20231 |

| F-FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 | Pa | age 2 | Patent and 1 | ent of Commerce Frademark Office DEMARK |
|---|---|---------------------------------------|-------------------------------|---|
| Domestic Repres | sentative Name and Address | Enter for the first Rec | eiving Party only. | |
| Name | Mitchell M. Brand, Esq. | | | |
| Address (line 1) | Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & F | Rosen, P.C. | | |
| Address (line 2) | 230 Park Avenue | | | |
| Address (line 3) | New York, New York 10169 | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | |
| Correspondent N | lame and Address Area | Code and Telephone N | umber 212-661 | -9100 |
| Name | Joseph Makseyn | | | |
| Address (line 1) | Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & F | Rosen, P.C. | | |
| Address (line 2) | 230 Park Avenue | | | |
| Address (line 3) | New York, New York 10169 | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | |
| _ | nter the total number of pages of the cluding any attachments. | ne attached conveyand | ce document # 5 | |
| Trademark Appli | cation Number(s) or Registra | tion Number(s) | Mark if addition attached | onal numbers |
| Enter either the Tra | demark Application Number or the the sam | Registration Number (e property). | DO NOT ENTER BO | TH numbers fo |
| Tradema | rk Application Number(s) SEE A | TTACHED | Regis Numb | |
| | | | | |
| Number of Prope | rties Enter the total number of prope | rties involved. | 16 | |
| Fee Amount | Fee Amount for Properties Liste | ed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ | \$415.00 | |
| Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment b | Enclosed ⊠ Deposit Acc deposit account or if additional fees ran be Deposit Accou | charged to the account) | # | |
| | Authorization t | o charge additional fees: | Yes 🗆 No | |

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Joseph Makseyn

Name of Person Signing

Signature

11/25/03

Date

250971-1

EXHIBIT A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND APPLICATIONS

| Trademark <u>Date</u> | Registration Number | Registration |
|--------------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------------|
| 05/17/66 | 808,434 | PENCIL NOZZLE In Class 23 |
| 09/22/87 | 1,458,241 | FUEL SENTRY In Class 7 |
| 08/01/89 | 1,549,700 | WINTER 1000 In Class 1 |
| 09/12/89 | 1,555,387 | PERFORMANCE FORMULA In Class 1 |
| 09/05/89 | 1,554,608 | FLEET TOUGH In Class 12 |
| 09/19/89 | 1,556,626 | TIME TRAC In Class 9 |
| 06/20/89 | 1,544,088 | FLEET STRENGTH In Class 1 |
| 01/01/91 | 1,629,975 | STANADYNE In Class 12 |
| 11/13/90 | 1,622,066 | STANADYNE In Class 7 |
| 09/25/87 | 332,257 | STANADYNE |
| 07/07/92 | 1,699,779 | FUEL MANAGER In Class 12 |
| 03/21/00 | 2,331,658 | S (Stylized) In Class 7 |
| | | |

| 07/18/95 | 1,905,211 | PERFORMANCE FORMULA JUNIOR in Class 1 |
|----------|-----------|---------------------------------------|
| 05/06/97 | 2,060,155 | LUBRICITY FORMULA In Class 1 |
| 12/31/96 | 2,027,064 | RSN In Class 7 |
| 05/06/03 | 2,713,355 | CPN In Class 7 |

103516 v.03

Page 2

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Bank One, NA, f/k/a The First National Bank of Chicago, a national banking association (hereinafter referred to as "Secured Party"), having an office at 1 Bank One Plaza, Chicago, Illinois 60670, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that the security interest it holds in those certain trademarks, as set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill associated therewith, of Stanadyne Corporation, f/k/a Stanadyne Automotive Corp., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Debtor"), having a place of business at 92 Deerfield Road, Windsor, Connecticut, pursuant to a certain Company Trademark Security Agreement, dated December 11, 1997, by Debtor in favor of Secured Party, recorded in the United States Office of Patents and Trademarks at Reel 1680 Frame 0148 (the "Security Agreement"), is released and all interests in the Trademarks, and any related property, including goodwill, previously pledged to Secured Party under the Security Agreement are hereby released to Debtor, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, nature or description.

| including goodwill, previously pledged to | Secured Party under the Security Agreement are entation, warranty or recourse of any kind, nature or |
|--|--|
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secu Interest in Trademarks to be executed by in November, 2003. | ared Party has caused this Release of Security its duly authorized corporate officer this 5th day of |
| | BANK ONE, NA |
| | By: Lanan. & Congrum Title: ASSOCIATE |
| STATE OF Thinois) s COUNTY OF COOK) | |
| COUNTY OF $Cook$ | SS.: |
| he/she is the Associate of Bank ONe | being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that and that said instrument was athority of its Board of Directors, and he/she ee act of deed of said corporation. |
| CONSENTED TO: | |
| STANADYNE CORPORATION | WITNESSED: |
| By: Nous & Stevens | Dancy J. Caron |
| Title:Treasurer | Calini O Hovencher |
| OFFICIAL SEAL EDITH MILLER HOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINGIS | Edith Miller |
| 103701 v.01 | Edith Miller 1/14/07/ |
| | |

EXHIBIT A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND APPLICATIONS

| Trademark <u>Date</u> | Registration Number | Registration |
|--------------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------------|
| 05/17/66 | 808,434 | PENCIL NOZZLE In Class 23 |
| 09/22/87 | 1,458,241 | FUEL SENTRY In Class 7 |
| 08/01/89 | 1,549,700 | WINTER 1000 In Class 1 |
| 09/12/89 | 1,555,387 | PERFORMANCE FORMULA In Class 1 |
| 09/05/89 | 1,554,608 | FLEET TOUGH In Class 12 |
| 09/19/89 | 1,556,626 | TIME TRAC In Class 9 |
| 06/20/89 | 1,544,088 | FLEET STRENGTH In Class 1 |
| 01/01/91 | 1,629,975 | STANADYNE In Class 12 |
| 11/13/90 | 1,622,066 | STANADYNE In Class 7 |
| 09/25/87 | 332,257 | STANADYNE |
| 07/07/92 | 1,699,779 | FUEL MANAGER In Class 12 |
| 03/21/00 | 2,331,658 | S (Stylized) In Class 7 |
| | | |

| 07/18/95 | 1,905,211 | PERFORMANCE FORMULA JUNIOR in Class 1 |
|----------|-----------|--|
| 05/06/97 | 2,060,155 | LUBRICITY FORMULA In Class 1 |
| 12/31/96 | 2,027,064 | RSN In Class 7 |
| 05/06/03 | 2,713,355 | CPN In Class 7 |

103516 v.03

Page 2